PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ythan Environmental Services Limited	04/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aubin Limited	
Street Address:	2 Rubislaw Terrace	
Internal Address:	Commercial House	
City:	Aberdeen, Aberdeenshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code: AB10 1XE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11545795

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)381-0205

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (513) 357-9674

Email: reinp@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Pamela L. Rein, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 425 Walnut Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202-3957

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MUR07-GN005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Pamela L. Rein

Total Attachments: 4

source=12214075_1#page1.tif source=12214075_1#page2.tif source=12214075_1#page3.tif source=12214075_1#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026362 FRAME: 0347

CH \$40.00 11545/3

501548845

Page 1 of 4

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made this __4th__ day of April 2011 between;

Ythan Environmental Services Limited, with a registered office at 38 Eilean Rise, Ellon, Aberdeenshire, AB41 9NF United Kingdom (hereinafter called "The Assignor") of the one part,

AND

Aubin Limited with a registered office of Commercial House, 2 Rubislaw Terrace, Aberdeen, Aberdeenshire, AB10 1XE (hereinafter called "The Assignee") of the other part,

WHEREAS

- A. The Assignee purchased all assets of the Assignor in a transaction dated $30^{\rm th}$ March 2007.
- B. The Assignor is owner of IP comprising patents and patent applications detailed in the attached appendix as well as the inventions detailed in the patents and patent applications (hereinafter collectively referred to as "The IP".)
- C. The Assignee and Assignor wish to confirm the transfer of ownership of The IP from the Assignor to the Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of Ten Pounds Sterling (£10), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby Assigns to the Assignee the right, title and interest of

Cont'd/

PATENT REEL: 026362 FRAME: 0348

Page 2 of 4

the Assignor in The IP including the right to apply for a Patent and the right to the grant of a Patent in any country, and including the right to claim priority for or from any element of The IP, and including all rights of action, powers and benefits thereto belonging or accrued TO HOLD the same unto absolutely.

The assignor and assignee also agree that the assignor will sign any document or otherwise co-operate in any way at the reasonable expense of the assignee for putting into affect this assignment.

19/	PATRICK Collins
Signature	PRINT NAME

4	th l	A P.C.	1	2001
Date				

RICHARD H. STRANGE
Witness Signature PRINT NAME

On behalf of Ythan Environmental Services Limited

Signature PRINT NAME

At April 2011

Cont'd/

Witness Signature

PRINT NAME

R.A. STIRTON

On behalf of Aubin Limited

PATENT REEL: 026362 FRAME: 0350

Page 4 of 4

Appendix

Informal Title		Application Number	Publication Number	Status at 14/12/10	Our Ref
Oil/Water Gel	GB	0312781.8	, 	Abandoned	P33300-
Oil/Water Gel	WO	PCT/GB2004/002349	WO2004/109057	Abandoned	P33300A
Oil/Water Gel	EP	04735907	1644609A	Pending	P33300B
Buoyancy Method	GB	0512154.6		Abandoned	P40865
Buoyancy Method	GB	0611868.1	2427173B	Granted	P40865A
Buoyancy Method	EP	06255294.8	1867564A	Pending	P48063.EP.01
Buoyancy Method	US	11/545795	7500439	Granted	P48063.US.01

PATENT REEL: 026362 FRAME: 0351

RECORDED: 05/31/2011